Attachment F
o . CalPERS Exhibit 66
| - Page 1 of 87

t . CITY OF VERNON

|
l
- _ LEGAL COUNSEL’S OFFICE i

REPORT ON CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S
MISAPPROPRIATION OF PUBLIC FUNDS
THROUGH THE MISUSE OF THE CITY
PETTY CASH AND THE CREDIT CARD PROCESSES

September 3, 2004

il
|i
Eduardo Olive, Legal Counsel

EX. 66



Attachment F
‘ CalPERS Exhibit 66
AP Page 2 of 87

- REPORT ON CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S MISAPPROPRIATION OF

PUBLIC FUNDS THROUGH THE MISUSE OF THE CITY PETTY
CASH AND THE CREDIT CARD PROCESSES

A0 Vemon City Council Members -

Leonis C. Malburg, Mayor

Thomas A. Ybarra, Mayor Pro-Tem
William “Bill” Davis, Councilman

H. “Larry” Gonzales, Councilman

W. Michael McCormick, Councilman

FROM: Eduardo Olivo, Legal Counsel

DATE: September 3, 2004

L INTRODUCTION

The City Adnﬁnisﬁator has improperly taken tens of thousands of dollars of City
funds. The misappropriations analyzed in this report are large, but may only be the proverbial
“tip of the iceberg.” Regardless of the total amount, the City Administrator’s systematic,
illegal conduct has placed not only himself and the City Attorney in jeopardy, but has also
exposed each City Council member to significant criticism and potential legal action.

_13_2_9?_3, my office began investigating the City of Vernon's reimbursement of
. hundreds of thousands of dollars to the City Administrator for various alleged expenses. As
discussed in detail below, the City Administrator has violated various City policies and has

improperly and illegally appropriated large amounts of City funds. The issues raised by such

conduct are extremely serious and constitute multiple violations of the law, including

violations of the Penal Code.

EX. 66 - 2



. Attachment F
' CalPERS Exhibit 66

v Council Members Page 3 of 87
September 3, 2004

page 2

The investigation was prompted by various Public Records Act requests made by The
Los Angeles Times regarding the City Administrator’s compensation and expenses. Such
requests required me 1o review thousands of City documents, which in turn raised various
issues regarding the Cify Administrator’s appropriation of City funds. I subsequently
determined that the City Administrator had: (1) repeatedly and blatantly violated the City’s
_-petty cash policy and misappropriated over $227,000 of City funds through the petty cash
process over a3 Y, year period; (2) taken City funds through the petty cash process to pay for
his personal expenses; (3) taken City funds through the petty cash process to reimburse
himself for gifts of cash to his family members; (4) caused the City to pay over $91,000 in
one year for his credit card charges in violation of the Vernon City Code; (5} charged over
$46,700 in one vear for meals and golf fees; (6) let his family members use the City credit
card for their personal travel costs; and (7} failed, in his capacity as City Clerk, to maintain

proper documents for the City related to such expenses.'

My office was forced to depend upon the City Administrator for the information
needed in order to pursue and complete the investi gation. The City Administrator and the
City’s Financial Legal Counsel/Financial Administrator? repeatedly promised me that they
would provide the information I requested. However, they failed to do so. Argund@ectobgr
of 200, aler] ssquestedadditionat information; the CitkAdministrator told me thashe
wouldéhandlethemattes” mthﬂmcmemﬁm&m&mtwmmg&mmm I
recently learned that this matter was, in fact, never properly presented to nor addressed by the
City Council. Because of the serious and troubling issues involved and the potential harmn to

the City and the City Council Members, my ethical and professional obligation to the City

' The Ciry Administrator also serves as the City Clerk, the City Treasurer and the Finance Director.
Thus, he was directly responsible and obligated to maintain City records to support and verify the
propriety of the City’s reimbursement of his own expenses.

2 Eric Fresch, the current City Attorney, was then the City's Financial Legak CounselfFinancial
Administrator. He is hereafter referred to as either Financial Legal Counsel or the City Attorney
(starting November 2003), depending on his status at the relevant time.

EX. 66 -3



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 4 of 87

" Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 3

compelled me to complete this report and provide the City Council with as much information

as possible.

IL SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

My investigation has revealed the following:

A The Petty Cash Expenditures

1. The City Administrator is also the City Clerk, the City Treasurer and Finance
Director and has a legal duty to assure that the City’s funds are spent according
to the law and for a proper public purpose and that proper documentation for

such expenses is maintained by the City.

2. The City Administrator has failed to carry out his duties as the City Clerk, City
Treasurer and Finance Director with regard to tens of thousands of dellars of
City funds that he took for his own alleged expenses.

3. The City Council has established a petty cash policy that allows for the
expenditure of cash on hand for small purchases. Such purchases must be
supported by sales slips. The City Administrator has repeatedly and
blatantly viclated that poiicy.

4. The City Administrator appropriated at least $227,783.01 of City funds
through the petty cash process over a three year period of time. The City's
records reflect additional appropriations that are not included in this total

because we did not receive adequate information.

5. Although the City Administrator appropriated large sums of City funds as
“petty” cash, many times in excess of $2,000 at a time (he took $7,32531 on

one day), he failed 10 support many of the appropriations with invoices or

EX. 66 - 4



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 5 of 87

* Council Members
September 3, 2004
Page 4

wniaama

proof of payment and failed repeatedly to identify the alleged proper purpose

for such expenditures.

6. The City Administrator took thousands of dollars of City funds through the
petty cash process that he used to reimburse himself for persoral expenses that
" could never have been approved by the City Council. For example, he took
u City funds to reimburse himself for gifts of cash te his family and fiiends for
Christmas.

7. The City Administrator took City funds under false pretenses by submitting
documentation for expenses that had already been paid by the City or that he

aever paid himself.

8. The City Administrator improperly took City funds to reimburse himself for
his political contributions and, thus, caus_ed the City to violate the Political
Reform Act,

9. The City Administrator’s use of the petty cash process, in éontravention of
established City policy, hid his actions from the City Council.

10. ~ Many of the expenses that the City Administrator ran through the petty cash
process could never have been approved under the Vernon City Code.

11, Although some of the City Administrator’s “petty” cash appropriations may
relate to authorized or proper reimbursable expenses, they were never properly

submitted to the City Council for review or analysis.

12.  The City Administrator also used the petty cash process to tmproperly
appropriate City of Vernon Redevelopment Agency (“RDA”) funds. The
issues related to the RDA have been analyzed in 2 separate report that has been
submitted to the RDA Board of Directors.

EX. 66 -5



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
, Page 6 of 87
* Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 5

13,  After [ began my investigation, the City Administrator attempted to stop me
from completing my review of his expenses and from reporting his conduct to

the City Council.

14. TheCity Aftomey, who was then Financial Legal Counsel, prepared an
" admittedly misleading and false opinion regarding the propriety of the petty
- cash (and credit card) appropriations. He has also now caused City. financial
records, including records relating to the expenses addressed here, to have been

destroyed in violation of the law.

»

15.  The City Administrator’s actions were illegal and the statute of limitations for

criminal prosecution has not run on any of them.

B. The Credit Card Expenditures

1. The City Council adopted a credit card policy in 1983 that limited charges on
the City credit card to $2,000 for “‘reasonable and necessary” expenses. The
credit card policy may have been discussed in 2 City Finan;::c Committee
meeting in an attempt to clarify that the City Administrator could use the City

credit card for expenses incurred while traveling on behalf of the City.’

2. The City Administrator is the only City official/lemployee who controls a City
credit card. According to the City Attorney, the City Administrator’s credit
card was not issued in the City’s name, but was issued to him personally. In

cither case, his credit card charges have been paid directly with City funds.

3. The City Administrator charged at least $§1,600 in ong year on the City credit

* This was told to me by City staff but [ could not find any discussion of the credit card policy in
Finance meeting minutes that I reviewed for the period between 1696 through 2002. Further, a simple
discussion or minute order adopted by the Finance Committee cannot change a City Council
resolution. :

EX. 66 - 6



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page'7 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004
Page &

card. Many of the charges are for his personal expenses.

4. The City Administrator used the City’s credit card to charge at least $35,878 in
meals in one year, One meal alone cost $1,200. Many of the meals were

consumed on the weekends at restaurants near his home,

-

5. The City Administrator used the City’s credit card to charge at least $10,840 in
one year for golf green fees for himself and his friends.

6. The City Administrator has failed to submit specific credit card charges or
statemnents for analysis and approval by the City Council. Instead, he has
caused City funds to be deposited and credited directly to his credit card
account. The warrant registers simply reflect 2 payment to Wells Fargo Bank,
which issued the credit card, with no specifics on the expenses incurred or any
indication that such expenses were all incurred by the City Admiinistrator. The

City Council has never approved such a process.

7. Although some of the credit card charges may be related to authorized and
proper reimbursable expenses, they were never properly submitted to the City

Council for analysis.

\

8. The City Administrator and Financial Legal Counsel attempted to justify the
City Administrator’s expenditures by coming up with alleged retated City
purposes, inchiding references to City Council Members. For example, the
City Administrator alleged that he spent §1,000 for “Sams” (Sam’s Cluby (
the City of Industry on behalf of several Council Membgrs and that he had
dinner with a quorum of the City Council o discuss City business on a

Saturday night at a restaurant near his home.

9. Many of the expenses that the City Administrator charged on the credit card

could never have been approved under the Vernon City Code.

EX. 66 -7



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 8 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 7

10.  The City Administrator has attempted to prevent the reporting of the details
of his expenditures to the City Council.

11.  The City Administrator’s actions were illegal and the statute of limitations

" for criminal prosecution has not run on any of them.

-’

[If. THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR HAS REPEATEDLY AND BLATANTLY
VIOLATED THE CITY'’S PETTY CASH POLICY BY TAKING LARGE
SUMS OF CITY FUNDS FOR ALLEGED EXPENSES WITHOUT
PROVIDING PROPER DOCUMENTARY SUPPORT

The City Administrator misappropriated at feast $227,783.01 in City funds through the
petty cash process between July 1998 through March 2002.* (Exhibit Number 1, Document -
Numbers 0 through 46)° He frequently took large sums of the City’s money, many times in
excess of $2,000 in one day. On one occasion, he took over $7,300 in one day. (Ex. 2) Many
of the appropriations were for “alleged” expenses that were not explained or supported by any

documentation.

A The City’s Petty Cash Policy.

A petty cash account is normally used for the purchase of small dollar items, for.
exarple, COD payments, postage stamps, supplies, and other small expenditures that occur
on a regular basis. A set amount of money is typically deposited in a petty cash find. A

person seeking reimbursement from the account prepares a request for payment that is made

from the cash on hand. When a payment is made from the account, a voucher (evidence of an
expense) is prepared and placed in the petly cash box in place of the cash that was paid. The

vouchers are sorted periodically and then a check drawn to replenish the petty cash on hand.

* He failed to provide records for his petty cash appropriations before or after this time period.

‘A complete set of the documents that support this report have been compiled and numbered, One
complete set has been submitted to the Mayor; | have several other copies. Only some of those
documents are attached here for convenience as exhibits. Further citations to the documents attached
as exhibits shall be in either of the following formats: “Ex.__* or “Ex. _: (Document Number).”

FE e s st it eyttt e i P oot e

EX. 66 -8



-

Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 9 of 87

A Council Members

September 3, 2004
Page 8

syttt

The various expenditures would then be recorded as expenses in the appropriate accounts.

Baron’s Accounting, Fisen (4™ ed. 2000).

The City Council has established a petty cash policy. According to City Council
Resolution No 1224, “Petty Cash Funds, as authonzed by the City Council from time to time,
_will be utilized for the purchase of smail items by the Department Heads. The fund shall be
replenished by periodic claims submitted to the City Clerk, supported by sales slips for each
purchase, and indicating the department for which the purchase is made.” (Emphasis added.)
(Ex. 3) The Finance Department maintains a petty cash fund account angl a petty cash drawer.
Wwe were informed that the petty cash drawer normally contains approximately $600. A
person draws from the petty cash fund by submitting a “Pefty Cash” voucher or form (a “Petty
Cash Form™) to the Finance Department. The request must be approved by the Director of
Finance/City Treasurer prior to payment. Thus, under the City’s policy, the peity cash fund
should operate as follows: (1) there should be a sum of money held by the City Treasurer; 2)
an anployee requests peity cash by submitting a Petty Cash Form; (3) petty cash funds are to
be used for the purchase of only small items; (4) sales slips for the small items purchased
must be provided to the City Clerk; (5) petty cash requests must be approved by the Director
of Finance/City Treasurer before payment; (6) the fund can only be replenished with the
appropriate supporting documentation; and (7) when the amount of disbursements from the
fund begins to approach the amount ofimoney established for the find (in this case $600), the
fund is to be replenished by a check made out to “Petty Cash/City Clerk.”

B. The City Administrator’s Misappropriation of City Funds Through the Petty Cash

Process.

A complete set of the documents that [ received could not practically be attached as
exhibits (although some are) to this report. Instead, they have been bound (in multiple
volumes) as “Documents Supporting Report on City Administrator’s Misappropriation of City

Funds” (hereinafier, referred to as the “Supporting Documents™).

* See e.g. Baron's Accounting, p. 221 Eisen (4" ed. 2000)

EX. 66




Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 10 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 9

Pu———__

The City Administrator provided City records for his petty cash transactions during
the time period between 1998 and March 2002. (Supporting Documents, Numbers 0-1031)
These records were incomplete, The most complete information provided was for 2001 and
consisted of copies of petty cash checks, Petty Cash Forms and some backup that was
attached to the checks. (SD Nos. 197-376) After ] requested more documentation, the City

— Administrator and the Financial Legal Counsel provided ledgers that they had prepared and
that identified most of the petty cash transactions for this period (Ex. 1) and a siack of
documents that they labeled *“Backup for Reimbursements.” (SD Nos. 592-1031)

The Petty Cash Forms generally atlocated claims for reimbursement among several
categories and City account numbers; for example, “Med” (Medical), “L&P” (Light &
Power), “Admin” (Administration}, PERS (Public Employment Retirement System), “Fin”
(Finance), “CR” (Community Relations), “Red” (Redevetopmentj. However, a great majority
of times the alleged allocation amounts differed from the expenses shown on the alleged
packup. As discussed in more detail below, this appears to have been intentionally done in

order to disguise some of the actual expenditures.

The Deputy City Treasurer advised that for all other City employees, the petty cash
that has been requested over the years has been small an.d was given to the requestor from the
petty cash drawer. This is consistent with how the petty cash policy was supposed to work.
The City Administrator, on the other hand, submitted frequent requests for petty cash for large
amounts that typically could not be paid out of the petty cash drawer. Instead, he would direct
the Finance Department (he is also the Finance Director) to issue a check payable to “Petty
Cash/City Clerk” for the total amount he requested. The check would be stamped with the
signature of Thomas Ybarra, the Mayor Pro Tem. The City Administrator would also endorse
many of the checks as the City Treasurer. He wouid then have the Deputy City Treasurer go
to the bank, cash the check and bring him back hundreds or thousands of dollars in cash. He

? Further references to the Supporting Documents shall be in the following format: “SDNos.__ - ___

EX. 66 - 10



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 11 of 87

" Council Members
,s'eprember 3, 2064

Page 10

repeated this practice two to four times per month and on some occasions more than once in a
day, sometimes taking and pocketing more than five, six or even seven thousand dollars of the

City’s funds as “petty cash” at a time.®

As previously noted, the City Administrator is also the City Clerk, the City Treasurer

and the Finar;ce Director. Therefore, he submitied the Petty Cash Forms on his own behalf
”(as City Administrator), to himself (as City Clerk) and then approved his own requests (as
Finance Director or City Treasurer) for payment. The City Administrator repeatedly violated
the City’s Petty Cash Policy by fréquently taking large sums of City funds through the petty
cash process. Sometimes he submitted backup. However, he failed to submit sales slips for
the great majority of his alleged éxpenses, many times appropriating several thousand dollars
at a time, without any explanation or support. He also repeatedly submitted false claims in
order to take City funds for purported expenses that he did not pay, or that the City had
already paid to him once and sometimes several times before. The backup materials that he
submitted also reveal that he tock City funds through the petty cash process in order to pay for

his personal expenses.

C. Some Instances pf the City Administrator's Misappropriations.

1. At Least $59.126.53 was Appropriated in 1999 {not including part of July and
all of August). {

I received copies of 73 petty cash checks and Petty Cash Forms for 1999 which totaled
$59,126.53. (SD Nos. 47-123) No backup was provided for the amounts claimed.

In 1999, the City Administrator appropriated an average (not including August) of
over $5,37S per month in City funds as “petty cash.” The monthly totals were:

* The Deputy City Treasurer advised that the City Administrator is the onty employes in the City who
would use the City’s petty cash process in this manner.

EX. 66 - 11



Attachment F [

CalPERS Exhibit 66

Page 12 of 87
Councti Members
September 3, 2004
Page 11
January $7,056.24
February $5,886.73
March 38,823.97
April $8,426.06
May $5,582.77
~ June $4,728.88
July $2,067.03
August ‘ Missing
September $1,613.36
Qctober $4.828.94
November $4,867.34
December $5,355.21

Notably, he took: $2,034.28 on January 4, 1999 for CR; $1,007 for L&P on February
2nd; $900 for Admin on February 8th; $1,090 for L&P on March 2nd; $900 for Admin on
March 8th; $1,032 for Red on March 31st; $2,761 for Red on March 31st; $2,208 for Admin
on April 14th; $1,037 for L&P on May 3rd; $885 for L&P on June 2nd; $979 for CR on June
21st; $830 for L&P on July 6th; $747 for L&P on October 4th; $608.61 for Admin on
November 1st; and $1,999.87 on December Sth for CR.®
(The doeuments supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 1: 28-39; see also
SD Nos. 47-123). '

2. $46,099.27 was Appropriated in 2000.

For 2000, I received copies of 34 checks made out to “Petty Cash City Clerk™ as well
3s copies of the Petty Cash Forms which totaled $46,099.27. (SD Nos. 124-196) The City

had no backup documents in its files.

The identification of these appropriations as “notable” should not imply that other claims for
hundreds of dollars at a time are not si gnificant. A list of all such claims would cause this report to be
much longer. Therefore, only some of the larger ones are listed.

EX. 66 - 12



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 13 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 12

e r———

The monthly amounts were:

January $1,946.13
February $4,401.51
“,March $3,032.58
Aptl $2,262.57
May $3,864.91
June $3,237.02 ,
July $1,635.82
August $5,979.77
September $5,334.64
October $3,627.01
November $1,250.00
December $9,523.31

The following appropriations are notable: $1,458.31 total for CR in January;™
$3,686.95 for CR in August; $1,500 for CR on September 5th, with 2 total of $2,718 for CR
in September; $720 on December 4th for “Comm Rel Xmas"; $7,325.31 on December 4th;
$2,010.23 on December 10th for “Admin” and $1,212.12 for “Personnel” on that same date.

(The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 1: 16-27; see also

SD Nos. 124-196).

3. $58,156.90 was Appropriated in 2001.

For 2001, I received copies of 60 petty cash checks and Petty Cash Forms that totaled
$58,156.90. Most of these checks were endorsed only with what appears to be a stamp
signature for Thomas Ybarra, the Mayor Pro Tem. Most of the checks were copied along
with corresponding Petty Cash Forms. (8D Nes. 197-376)

'® He received four petty cash checks in January of 2000.

EX. 66 - 13



Attachment F )
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 14 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004

Page 13

mprrep————

The monthly totals are:

January $5,948.22
February - . $8,502.97
March $8,176.51
" April $2,069.92
May $7,836.13
June $4,634.63 s
July $1,712.21
August $6,258.01
September $5,715.29
Qctober $8,941.00
November $£4,310.22
December $6,665.39

The following are notable: $2,213.73 on January 3rd, for Admin; $2,152.82 on
February 6th, for Admin; $1,999.07 on March 6th, for Admin; a total of $1,680 for CR in
March; $642 and $724.80 for CR on Aprl 24th; $1,850.67 on May 3rd for Admin; $1,350.16
on June 26th for CR; $1,000 for CR on August 14th; $1,538.31 for Admin on September
24ih; $2,724.67 for Admin on October i4du $2,559.16 on November 27th for CR and
$780.06 on November 7th for CR.

{The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 1: 3-15; see also
SD Naes. 197-376). |

4, $12.279.24 was Appropriated in the First Three Months of 2002,

From Ianuary through March of 2002, the City Administrator appropriated $12,27%.24
in “petty” cash funds; we were not provided with information for the rest of 2002. The

monthly totals are:

EX. 66 - 14



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 15 of 87

Councit Members

September 3, 2004

Page 14

January $4,582.43
February ' $4,020.58
March $3,676.23

The following are notable: $1,369.17 on January 3rd without identifying the purpose
ot the expense; $640 for CR on March 20th.
(The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 1: 0-2; see also

SD Nos. 377-399).

3

The term “petty cash” obviously refers to small amounts of cash. Incredibly, on one
occasion, the City Administrator took $7,325.31 in one day. (Ex. 2} The City Administrator
repeatedly failed to comply with the City’s Petty Cash Policy that limited use of petty cash to
smail purchases and required sales slips to substantiate the expense. In fact, he did m.at take
petty cash out of the petty cash fund in any manner consistent with the Petty Cash Policy.
Instead, he had “petty cash” checks for several thousand dollars cashed and simply pu-t that
ntoney into his pocket. The City Administrator used the petty cash process to take over two
hundréd thousand doflars of City funds for what he alleged were City-related expenses. Even
if, contrary to all logic, his appropriation of such amounts, thousands of dollars at a time,
sometimes several times per month and more than once per day, could be construed as within
the “petty cash” policy, his failure to prox}ide supporting documentation makes it impossible

to justify the reimbursement. The City's policy clearly reflects that such funds were not to be

RN AN

BT

taken repeatedly, thousands of doilars at a time, without support or explanation. Finally, the
limited information provided by the City Administrator reveals that ke actually took

thousands of dollars of City funds as petty cash Jor clearly impraper purposes.

Iv. THECITY ADMINISTRATOR SUBMITTED FALSE CLAIMS IN ORDERTO
IMPROPERLY TAKE CITY FUNDS THROUGH THE PETTY CASH
PROCESS

On multiple occasions, the City Administrator submitted documents that were

intended to mislead or confuse anyone reviewing such records. The petty cash records reveal

W, 0

EX. 66 - 15



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 16 of 87 ’

Council Members
September 3, 2004
Page 15

-

that on various occasions he submitted copies of different documents at different times for the
same expense in order to take more money than to which he may have been entitled.. The

following are specific incidents that we were able to identify.

1. On February 5, 2001, he took petty cash funds'' which included $463 for
medical expéﬁses. In support, he submitted an Information Sheet from Berkley Heartlab that
/has a payment section indicating that $463 was paid for services. Sixteen days later, on
February 22, 2001, he took another $463 in petty cash funds for alleged medical expenses.
This time he submitted a statement dated February 15, 2001, from Berkley Heartlab for $463
for the same services provided on February 6, 2001. In fact, he paid the $463 amount on
February 23, 2001, with the City credit card. On February 28, 2001, he then took $2,404.17
in petty cash funds, with medical subtotals of $100, $463 and $738. This time, he submitted a
copy of the City credit card receipt dated February 23, 2001, for payment of $463 to Berkley
Heartlab. Intotal, he submitted copies of different documents on three separate occasions for
the same $463 amount that he had charged on the City credit card. In other words, he never
actually paid the vexpense; the City had already paid it. Thus, he took 31,389 in City funds '

to which he was not entitled. (The documents supporting the above information are attached
as Ex. 4).

2. On February 23, 2001, he charged $675 on the City credit card for medicat
services from Dr. Daniel K. Mircheff, DDS rendered at that time, On March 7, 2001,' he took
$1,159.28 in petty cash funds for alleged medical expenses. He submitted backup of: '
$128.10, $148.69, $197.45 and $675, for a total of $1,149.14 ($100 short of the amount

'tak_en). He included a statement dated February 23, 2001, for $675 from Dr. Mircheff, DDS
for services rendered on that day. The statement actually indicates payment of $675 by credit
card and a “zero” balance. On March 21, 2001, he took another $675 in petty cash funds for

" The reference to “petty cash funds” throughout this document does not mean that funds were taken
from the petty cash fund. The City Administrator used the petty cash process to take City funds. Such

amounts were not petty. The phrase “petty cash funds” refers to the petty cash process and is used for
convenience.

EX. 66 - 16



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 17 of 87

Councit Members
September 3, 2004
Page I6

alleged medical expenses. This time he submitted a copy of 2 bill from Daniel K. Mircheff,
DDS, with a billing date of March 19, 2001, for 36785, as well as a copy of the City credit card
receipt. Oun September 24, 2001, he took $1,866.45 in petty cash funds, with a medical
subtotal of $1,766.45.'2 This time he submitted a copy of a document that explained the
insurance benefits that had been paid for the same services from Dr. Mircheff, DDS and

_which indicated $1,215 was due to the health care provide:r.13 One of the line items on this
document was $675 for the same service he paid on February 23, 2001. Thus, the City
Administrator tack petty cash on three different occasions (a total of $2,025) for the same
$675 expense that ke had never paid; it had already been paid with City funds through the
City credit card. (The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 5).

3. On March 7, 2001, he took $1,159.28 in petty cash for medical expenses. He
submitted backup that included a Quest Diagnostics bill (No. 1550900322) for $128.1i_), dated
February 20, 2001, for services provided on February 2, 2001. On April 12, 2001, he took
$292 in peity cash. He submitted backup for $128.10 which was an invoice indicating
“Second Notice” dated April 31, 2001, from Quest Diagnostics for the same services on
February 2, 2001. He took City funds twice for this same $128.10 expense. (The
documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 6).

4, On March 13, 2001, he received petty cash which included an expense
reimbursement of $550 for “CR”. In support, he submitted a copy of an invoice (No. 57} -
dated March 8, 2001, for $550 from the Vernon Chamber of Commerce. One week later, on
March 20, 2001, he took another $550 which he again categorized as “CR” and that was
supported by the exact same Chamber of Commerce invoice (No. 57} dated March 8, 2001.
He again tock City funds ($550) twice for the exact same expense. {The documents

supporting the abave information are attached as Ex. 7).

2 Again, the backup does not support the total amount requested. This was also the same date on
which he sought duplicate recovery for the Dr. Foreman expense. See No. 5 below.

¥ This was not a bill and was not evidence of payment.

EX. 66 - 17



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Council Members page 18 of 87

September 3, 2004
Page 17

5. On March 27, 2001, he took $609.31 in petty cash funds, which included a
medical reimbursement. In support, he submitted a copy of a Mutual of Omaha Statement of
Insurance Benefits document that indicated $157.62 was due to the health care provider, Scott
Foreman, MD, fo:j services rendered on February 6, 2001. Less than one month later,on
April 24, 2001, he took petty cash funds to “reimburse” himself fo.r this amount for a second

~“time. He sought medical expenses totaling $217.64. This time he produced a statement from
Dr. Foreman for services rendered on February 6, 2001, in the amount of $157.62, the same
amount shown on the Mutual of Omaha document, " Approximately five months later, on
September 24, 2001, he took $1,866.45 in petty cash funds which, for a Llll_r_g time, included
this same medical expense. As backup he submitted a partial copy of a statement, showing an
amount of $157.62 that was 30-60 days past due for the same services rendered on February
6, 2001, and requesting payment to be made to Dr. Foreman. Less than one month later, on
October 15, 2001, he took petty cash funds for a fourth time for this same expense. He again
claimed 2 medical expense of $157.62. This time he provided a copy of an invoice from Scott
Foreman, MD. In fact, this was a piece of the same statement from Dr. Foreman that he
submitted in April and that was to be detached and returned with the payment. Tke City
Administrator appropriated $630.48 in City funds for the same §157.62 expense that he
submitted four times, with different “alleged” backup. (The documents supporting the

above information are attached as Fx. 8).

6. On April 24, 2001, he received $366.64 in petty cash funds, $217.64 of which
was for medical.”’ He submitted backup which included one statement from Magnetic
Imaging Group for services by Dr. Burnett on December 13, 2000, which showed a balance
due of $60.02. On May 1, 2001, he recovered this same $60.02 amount by submitting a copy

——

”' The balance for medicat expenses was supported by a bill for $60.02, which, along with the $157.62
bill, added up to $217.64. (SD No. 256)

253;2 rcccwed another $1,411.28 in petty cash funds ina separate check on that same day. (SD No.
1

EX. 66 - 18



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 19 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004
Page 18

e

of a Mutual of Omaha Companies Explanation of Benefits document, indicating that amount
was due to the health care provider for the same service from Dr. Burnett on December 13,
2000. He toek City funds twice for the same expense. (The documents supporting the

above information are attached as Ex. 9).

o 7. On May 29, 2001, he took $281 in petty cash funds for medical expenses. The
backup added up to onily $270 (3250 + $20). He submitted a copy of a cash receipt dated
May 21, 2001, from the Good Samaritan Hospital indicating payment of $250 for an
insurance deductible. The receipt indicates payment by “credit card Visa”. In fact, on May
21, 2001, ht_=. charged the $250 amount o the City credit card. Thus, he again claimed and
tock City funds for an expease that he did not pay; the City had already paid it through
the credit card. (The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 10).

8. On August 15, 2001, he took $1,062.11 in petty cash funds of which $306.61
was medical expenses, The backup was for $301.46 and $5.15, a total of $306.61. He
submitted a statement dated August 9, 2001, from the Los Angeles Cardiology Association,
indicating an amount due of $301.46 and that the amount was past due or pending for 30-60
days. On August 29, 2001, he took $829.56 in petty cash funds for medical expenses. He
indicated two medical items for $234.81 and $400.46. He submitted backup for $99 and
$301.46, a total of $400.46. The $301.46 amount was on a statement for services from the
Los Angeles Cardiology Association. This was the same $301.46 charge for the same service
reflected in the staternent submitted on August 15th. The only difference was the date of the
Statement and the fact that the one submitted on August 14th was past due. He took another
$301.46 in City funds to which he was not entitled. (The documents supporting the above

information are attached as Ex. 1 1.

9. On September 24, 2001, he took $1,886.65 in petty cash funds, with a medical
Subtotal of $1,766.4. He included as backup a copy of 2 document explaining that $743.03
for services rendered on July 27, 2001, by the City of Huntington Beach Paramedic Services,

had been submitted for payment to the insurance company and that $378.21 was not covered.

EX. 66 - 19



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 20 of 87

* Counct Members

September 3, 2004
Page 19

———

On October 1, 2001, he took $1,759.36 of petty cash funds, with medical subtotals of
§164.88, $833.03 and $179.54.' This time, he submitted a copy of the statement from the
City of Huntington éeach for the same $743.03 amount for the same ambulance service on
July 27, 2001. He submitted two claims and received $1,486.06 in City cash for the same

expense. (The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 12).

-

19. On QOctober 2, 2001, he took a total of $749.29 of petty cash funds. He
identified one item as “Admin” for $155 and submitted as backup a copy of a credit card
receipt dated September 26, 2001, for Morton’s of Chicago Steakhouse. The receipt
identified the server as “Luis” at “table 154/1” and showed the amount ‘charged was 3$129.43
- plus a tip 0of $25.57, which totaled $155. On October 24, 2001, he took a total of $3,588.05 in
petty cash funds. Notably, he submitted a copy of a $129.43 receipt from Morton’s of
Chicago, dated September 26, 2001, the same date on the credit card receipt for $155. This
receipt identified the food purchased and identified the server as “Luis” for “Table 154/1,” the
same server and table identified on the credit card receipt. The only difference was that,
unlike the credit card receipt, the total did not include the tip ($25.57) that he added after
getting the billl The presentation of these two different documents for different amounts

,

makes it appear that the receipts supported different expenses. In fact, the City
Administrator took another $129.43 in City funds to which he was not entitled. (The

documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 13).

ti.  On October 10, 2001, he identified two medical items for $240 and $10 on the
Petty Cash Form. The petty cash backup shows a Good Sarnaritan Hospital bill with a
balance of $140. He also sought $10 for Longs Drugs. There was no additional backup. He
{nexplicably added an extra $S100 to the $140 hospital bill. (The documents supporting the

above information are zttached as Ex. i4).

1% '
The backup does not match these amounts: $50, $743.03 {which totals $833.03) and $179.54, for
total of $1,012.57.

EX. 66 - 20



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 21 of 87

Council Members
September3 2004

Page 20

e ——

12, On October 24, 2001, he received $3,588.05 in petty cash funds, including
$126 for what he justified as “Fin."” He subrnitted a receipt dated October 10, 2001, from the
Pacific Grille restaurant for $81. On that same day he charged $97 for the Pscific Grille on
the City credit card and justified it as “Finance...” This was apparently the same meal
charged to the City credit card. The difference is that the receipt does not include the tip

_.amount of $16, approximately 20%. The City had already paid the full amount. Thus, he
was not entitled to take an additional $81 in City funds. (The documents supporting the

above information are located at Ex. 15),

F

13.  On September 24, 2001, he took petty cash funds wi:ich included $63 for what
‘he justified as “CC.” He submitted a credit card receipt from the Pacific Grille Restaurant for .
$63. On September 17, 2001, he charged $62 for the Pacific Grille Restaurant that he
justified as “City Clerk’s Office...” This was the same expense; he added a $1 to the ledger
prepared in response to my request for explanation of his expenses. (The documents

.
54
. .
N
%)
e,

supporting the above information are attached at Ex. 16).

4. On April §, 1999, he took $2,761 « ‘petty” cash for RED. Handwritten notes on
the City check stub indicate that it was for “hotel costs,” No backup was provided. Ifhe
charged the hotel cost on the City credit card (which would be likely), his receipt of City
funds for this same amount was clearly improper. Altematively, if this claim was based upon
an invoice for an approved Redevelopment Agency trip, his taking of City funds for this

amount would improperly exceed the authorized expense allowance. (The documents
¥ Supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 17).

It shouid be noted that the “Explanation of Insurance Benefits” documents that the
City Administrator submitted to purportedly support his requests for reimbursement of
€xpenses are not bills and do not evidence payment. As discussed above, he used such
documents in order to abtain duplicate payments of City cash for services identified in actual

Statements from the health care providers that he submitted at different times. We did not

EX. 66 - 21



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 22 of 87

gz 5.

p;

3 council Mentbers
. Seprgmbef 3, 200’-‘
e page

l' g

have complete records and, therefore, all such insurance explanation backup would need to be
checked. ‘

The City Administrator also used City funds to pay for his credit card charges. (See
part y1 below). The City Attorney and the Deputy City Treasurer advised that he caused City
. __funds to be deposited and credited directly to his own personal credit card account so that he
could charge various expenses. T Thus, he did not spend money for any expense paid with
that credit card. He was, therefore, ciearly not entitled to take additional City funds through

At kgL .

N the petty cash process as retmbursement for such expenses. In addition, to the specific
matters analyzed above, he submitted the following credit card rcccii:ts with the same City
credit card number as backup for petty cash reimbursements: January 29, 2001-335.13 for
" Sav-On Drug; February 5, 2001-$450 for University Heart Imaging; October 24, 2001-810.50
¥t for BI’s Restaurant & Brewery. (SD Nos. 210-212, 215, 358)

38 The iters analyzed above are false claims for “petty cash” that we were able to readily
- identify for 2001. The City Administrator repeatedly submitted the same invoice/receipt or
different documents at different times for the same expense in an attempt to disguise the fact
that he had already submitted a claim for the same alleged expense. His use of the City credit
card receipts to get more City cash as “petty” cash, is blatantly improper. The fact that we did
hot have complete records for 2001 or any backup for 1999, 2000 and 2002, causes concemn

% 25 o whether we have just scratched the surface of such conduct.

gt - It should also be noted that many of the invoices submitted as backup for alleged

_ expenses paid by the City Administrator were sent to the Vernon City Hall address. (Seee.g.,
* SD Nos. 893.913) It is curious that he makes out personal checks, or makes payment for

! these expenses with his own money, rather than have the City (the party being billed) make

" the payments. The fact that he did not submit proof of payment for many of these expenses -

—

17 .
The illegality of this process is discussed in part VI below.

EX. 66 - 22



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 23 of 87

" Council Members
September 3, 2004
page 22

ptrtag —

causes suspicion that some of the payments, in fact, may have been paid by the City and not

the City Administrator.

THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR IMPROPERLY USED THE PETTY CASH
PROCESS TO PAY FOR HIS PERSONAL BILLS AND EXPENDITURES

v.

I requested that the City Administrator provide details for the large amounts of City
funds that he had taken through the petty cash process without backup or explanation. In
response, he provided copies of receipts (many were duplicates of receipts attached to the
petty cash checks) and personal checks'® which were collectively labelet as “Backup for
Reimbursements.” (SD Nos. 592-1031} The backup establishes that the City Administrator
took City funds as reimbursement for personal expeﬁses that have absolutely no relation to
any City business. For example, he apparently took City funds to reimburse himself for gifts
of cash to his family members for Christmas, to pay the balance due on another personal
credit card, for snacks while golfing, beach passes, and other personal expenditures. The use
of City funds for such expenses could never be authorized. See Vernon City Code Section

e

2.7<2.

In addition to the fact that the City Administrator failed to keep backup or explain his
petty cash appropriatious, he randomly allocated portions of certain expenses so that the
actual expense amount was not readily discernible on the Pettjl Cash Form and could not
easily be matched to the invoice for the expense.’® Further, in many instances, his backup did
not add up to the amount claimed on the Petty Cash Form. Thus, it was extremely difficult to
match the backup that was provided to specific petty cash appropriations. Nevertheless, I was
able to match a number of the receipt/personal check amounts to specific “Petty” Cash Form

——

" Many of the personal checks included the City Administrator’s name and the City Hall address.

3 . . X . 5 . .
This practice has no apparent rationale and seems intended to disguise the expense.

EX. 66 - 23



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 24 of 87

Couﬂcii Members

A AT . T
bl ) S

September 3, 2004
Page 23
i

amounts aad verified that he, in fact, took City funds through the petty cash process for

- 20
impropet‘ p LleOSCS. )

3 A. The City Administrator’s Gifts of City Funds to His Family Members and Others.

1. Around Decermber 23, 2000, he wrote checks in the amount of $100 each to his
. children and son-in-laws as Christmas gifts. He wrote checks to: Rachel Malkenhorst, Dana
: Malkenhorst, Ymara Malkenhorst, Bruce Malkenhorst, Ir., Reuben Salazar, Stephanie
Galazar, Jennifer McNabb and Mark McNabb. There is absolutely no basis for taking City
funds for such gifts of cash. The total of these checks (§800} is not easy to match to a Petty

* Cash Form. However, he claimed $2,213.73 for Admin on Ja.nu:iry 3, 2001, $244 for Admin
on January 10, 2001 and a total of $932.94 for CR on January 3, 10, 15 and 24, 2001, Such
appropriations were not explained or supported and could easily have included the $800 gift

total.
(The documents supporting the abave information are attached as Ex. 18).

2. On January 3, 2000, he wrote a check for $300 to “A. Reynoso,” a2 City
employee for a “demation.” On January S, 2000 he took $300 in petty cash funds that he
claimed was for CR.

® The following are examples of some of the “Backup for Reimbursement™ documents that obviously
match claimed expenses on the Petty Cash Forms. On May 2, 2000, he wrote a check for $151.54 to
Vince Rodriguez, a City employee. That same day he took $154.54 in petty cash fimds for CR. On
January 31, 2001, he wrote a check for $250 to the Vernon Police Officer Association. On February 2,
2001, he claimed $250 as CR. On February 28, 2001, he wrote a check to Cal PERS for $738. That
tame day he received petty cash funds reimbursing him for the same amount. On March 12, 2001, he
- -Wrote 3 check for $550 to the Vemon Chamber of Commerce. One day later, on March 13, he
N‘QUCSth petty cash funds for $550 for CR. On April 24, 2001, he wrote a check for $46.48 to
Cingular Wireless. On April 12, 2001, he took $46.48 in petty cash under Admin. On April 24, 200t,
ke wrate a check for $640 to John Paul Guerrero for “BB cds.” That same day he requested $640 in
Petty cash as CR. On May 1, 2001, he wrote a check for $574.70 to See More Golf Sales Corporation.

t_ same day he obtained petty cash funds for $574.70 for CR and submitted a copy of the same
vaice, _

EX. 66 - 24



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 25 of 87

Council Mem bers
September 3, 2004
Page 24

ar———

3. On May 9, 2000, ke wrote a check for $500 to “Chressa” James for a
wdonation.” On May 30, 2000, he claimed 3613.6% in petty cash funds as reimbursement for

CR that was not explained or supported.

4. June 4, 2000 — $85 to “S. K. Wilson,” a City employee, as a Christmas gift.

- 5. On June 8, 2000, he wrote a check for 3250 to “Tennie Whitmey” fora

«donation.” That same day he claimed $250 in petty cash funds as rein}bursement for CR.

; 6 OnMarch 12, 2001, he wrote a check to Don Quiroz (a City employee) for
$250 for 2 “donation.” That same day, he claimed $250 in petty cash funds for what he

" allocated as “CR.”

7. April 3, 2001 — $60 to Manuela Giron, a City empldyec, for a “donation.”

8. On Tuly 26, 2001, he wrote 2 check for $275, without identifying the name of
* the payee. On July 25, 2001, he claimed petty cash funds of $100 for CR and 5250 for “EE

" Relations” without any backup.
9. August 2, 2001 — $250 to Chris Romero, a City employee for a “donation.”

10.  On September 19, 2001, he obtained a (certified) check for $2,001.75 by NCO
“cpayménts” that identified him as the party paying the amount to MBNA America (Maine).

. MBNA is a credit card company. He did not explain this expense or why it was proper io
take City funds as reimbursement. Nevertheless, 5 days later, he took $2,050.75 in petty cash
funds, which he allocated as follows: $1,538.31 for “Admin”, $361.82 for Medical, $100 for
“CR” and $50.62 for “Medical,” totalih.g $2,050.75. The only backup for this petty cash
request was a medical bill for $10.62 and Longs Drugs receipts for $40.00.

11.  On September 24, 2001, he wrote a check for $100 for a donation to the
Salvation Amuy. On that same day, he claimed $100 in petty cash funds as reimbursement for
CR.

EX. 66 - 25



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 26 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 2004
Page 25

e

12.  October 24, 2001 —~ $50 donation to Teen Challenge.

13.  OnOctober 29, 2001, he wrote a check for $100 to Downey High School and
in the memo portion “Vanessa Hinojoso.” On November 13, 2001, he claimed $150 and $500

for CR that was not explained or supported.

| Rl 14.  On Navember 23, 2001, he wrote a check to Marisa Medal for $75 which

- m““r am@"‘”.“ .. "- e 5 L " o ‘,‘,'.‘1'-::' l-l . :.."‘.“ o oo .

indicated “Belated Happy Bday.” On November 28, 2001, he claimed $136 for CR that was
not explained or supported. : )

15.  OnDecember 10, 2001, he wrote a check to “Kids” for $175. He indicated
that it was a “donation.” On December 27, 2001, he claimed $176.95 for “Fin” that was not

explained or supported.

16. . Janwary 31, 2001 — Vernon Police Officer Assoc. for $250.
17. May 16,2001 ~ Natl-:Right to Work for $100.

18.  Aprl 30,2001 — Old Timers Foundation for $875.

19.  May 7, 2001 - Seniors Coalition for $50.

20. OnlJune27, 2001, he wrote a check to Lillian Giron for $25 for a “donation.”
On July 3, 2001, he received $50 for CR that was not explained or supported.

21.  June 21, 2001 — Downey YMCA for $100 for a “donation.”

. 22. OnNovember 7, 2001, he wrote a check to SRS Coalition for $50. On
November 13, 200t, he claimed $150 for CR that was not explained or supported.

23.  October 31, 2001 — Vernon Lions Club for $100 for “donation.”

EX. 66 - 26 -



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 27 of 87

" Council Members
September 3,2004

. page 26

s

24,  December 27, 2001 ~ Holy Angels Church of the Deaf for $99 fora

udonation.”

5. March 1,2001 — TSCL for $25 for donation.
26. - March §, 2001 - $450 to Albert De La Cruz.
-

27.  December 23, 2600 — A Better Way for $350.

28.  February 22, 2001 — 525 to TSCL that he labeled “donation.”

29. February 22, 2001 ~ $300 to RBA for “donation.”

; (The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 19).
B. The City Administrator Caused the City to Reimburse Him for His Politic

Contributions.

Govemment Code Section 85300 states, “[no] public officer shall expend and no
candidate shall accept any public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.” Where
contributions orindependent expenditures are in fact made from public funds, the Political
Reform Act requires disclosure of the payments by the recipient or the local government
agency. Under certain circumstances the agency making the contribution may have to file a

campaign statement. 2 Cal. Code of Regs. § 18420(d).

: , The City Administrator took City funds through the petty cash process to reimburse
himself for political contributions and, thus, caused the City to indirectly make such
wi  contributions. The City Administrator reimbursed himself for the following political

- .. contributions:
« July 12, 2000 — $99 contribution to Soboroff for Mayor;

¢ August 1, 2000 - $600 contribution to Ed Vasquez for Council. On that same
day, he requested 2 total of $776.95 for CR without explanation or backup;

EX. 66 - 27



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 28 of 87

'.~,' Council Members
Seplember 3, 2064

page 27

S

s August 15, 2000 ~ $125 contribution to Napolitano for Congress;

s September 20, 2000 ~ $99 to Committee to Elect Lazio;

« April 24, 2001 — $99 to Napolitano for Congress. On Apnl 24, 2001, he
claimed $99 in petty cash funds for CR;

«. July9, 2001 - $'1 00 contribution to Ed Vasquez fcu: City Council. On July g,

‘ e 2001, his Petty Cash Form identified an expense of $100 for CR;
: _':,:: e August 14, 2001 — 399 to Molina — 2002. That same day he claimed $99 in
petty cash funds for CR;
: « September 11, 2001 - $99 contribution to Lucille Roybal-Allard for
; Congress;

¢ September 12, 2001 - $99 contribution to T. Torlakson for Senate;

. September 24, 2001 - $99 contribution to Supervisor Kanabe Office Holder.
On that same day, his Petty Cash Form identified an expense of §99 for CR;

« November 27, 2001 — $99 contribution to Friends of Fuentes. On that same
day, he submitted a Petty Cash Form that identified an expense of $99 for CR;

¢ December 27, 2001 — $99 for Friends of Chuck Fuentes;

"« December 27, 2001 — $99 for Friends of Pedro Carillo.
(Docﬁmenfs supporting the above informatien are attached as Ex. 20).

The City Administrator was never authorized to take City funds to pay for his political
contributions. In addition to taking these funds without authorization, he violated and caused
the City to viclate Government Code Section 85300.

C.  The City Administrator Took City Funds to Pav for a Golf Country Club Membership
Near His Condominium in the Desert. for Snacks While Golfing and for His

Condominium Homeowner's Association Dues.

13

P RE

[ have been advised that the City Administrator owns 2 condominiurn in Bermuda
Dunes, Califomia, near Palm Springs. The backup shows that he took City funds to pay for
B dues and other expenditures related to Bermuda Dunes Country Club and his condominjum

o WM mqu‘l\, (!-nﬁ_\
v

W LRI,
B T E

r

EX. 66 - 28



Attachment F
‘ CalPERS Exhibit 66
¥ Page 29 of 87

™\

Council Members
Sepfember 3, 2004
page 28

e

homeowriers association (“HOA™) dues. He submitted the following backup for petty cash

reimbursements:
1. Bermuda Dunes Country Club Dues

' +- December 29, 1997 - $575.87.

E « January 28, 1998 - §685.

o March 3, 1998 — $528.10.

« March 30, 1998 — $613.80.

«  April 30, 1998 — $485.

« May 27, 1998 — $485.

+ June 30, 1998 — $601.07.

¢ August§, 1998 - $996.79.

e August 27, 1998 — $455.

« September 29, 1998 - §512.50.

» November 3, 1998 - §535.

+ November 30, 1998 - $511.87.

s December 28, 1998 — $685.34.

¢ December 29, 1998 - $512.50.

s January 31, 2000 — $629.78. That same day he received $1,229.78 in petty
cash funds. The allocation did not match the Bermuda Dunes amount but he
received a total of $635.78 for CR and L&P which appears to include the
$629.78 amount. |

« March 29, 2000 - $539.50, That same day he requested $575.42 in petty cash
funds. He disguised the Bermuda Dunes tota! by breaking up the amount as
follows: $494 for “L&P” and $45.50 for “Admin™ for a total of §539.50.

* Apnl 28, 2000 - $1,225.13. That same day he requested $1,225.13 in petty
cash funds. The Form broke up the amount as follows: $814 for “L&P” and
$411.13 for*“Admin” for 2 total of $1,255.13.

'EX. 66 - 29



Snn A ek

) Councit Members

Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 30 of 87

Seprember 3, 2004

Page 29

ﬂ”‘

QYA ey 28 iy
L
HoW g

B

OSSNy
Y S

9
1
=
B

May 30, 2000 — $609.43.

June 29, 2000 — $521.50. That same day he requested $542.94 in petty cash
funds. The Form did not indicate the $521.50 Bermuda Dunes amount. This
time he disguised the total by breaking up the amount as: $321.50 for “Admin”
and $200 for “L&P” for a total of $521.50.

.August i, 2000 - $1,164.03. That same day he requested $1,233.15 in petty
cash funds which was not explained.

August 3, 2000 ~ $599.52. _

August 29, 2000 — $578.50. He requested petty cash funds of $1,766.52 and
disguised the Bermuda Dunes amount: $506 for Admin and $72.50 for L&P,
totaling $578.50.

September 26, 2000 — $536. One day later, he requested $736 and disguised
the Bermuda Dunes expense: $200 for L&P and $336 for Admin, totaling
$536.

October 30, 2000 — $639.85. That same day his Petty Cash Form requested
$506 and $133.85 for “L&P” for a total of $639.85.

Tanuary 2, 2001 — $838.87. That same day he requested $938.87 in petty cash
finds. The Form did not indicate an expense for $838.87 or refer to the
Bermuda Dunes. He disguised the payment total by breaking up the amount
as follows: $506 for “L&P” and $332.87 for “Admin” for a total of $838.87.
January 28, 2001 - $506. His Petty Cash Form requested $884.13. He hid the
Bermuda Dunes amount as foltows: $253 for L&P and $253 for Admin,
totaling $506. - '

February 28, 2001 - §1,103.17. That same day he requested $2,404.17 in petty

cash funds. Again, the allocation did not indicate the amount paid to Bermuda

Dunes. This time, he broke up the amount as follows: §3597.17 for “1.&P" and "

$506 for “Admin” for a total of $1,103.17.

EX. 66 - 30




Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 31 of 87

council Members
September 3, 2004

page 36
I
« March 27, 2001 — $536. That same day, he requested 3536 in petty cash funds
which he allocated to “L&P". There was no indication that this expense was
for B;:z-muda Duunes.
» April2, 2001 - 3180.
« April 30, 2001 = $839.10.
. + May 30, 2001 - $506.00.

« June 28, 2001 — $665.20.
August 6, 2001 — $662.50. His Petty Cash Form requested a total of $863.22.

He broke up the Bermuda Dunes amount as follows: $526 for L&P and
$136.50 for Admin. Totaling 5662.50.

« September 6, 2001 - $627.49.

« September 27, 2001 — $594.29.

« October 29, 2001 — $576.
November 29, 2001 — $610. On November 28, 2001, he had requested petty

cash funds of $1,910.24 and broke up the Bermuda Dunes amount as: $310 for
L&P and $300 for Admin, a total of $610. | |
December 8, 2001 — $506. On January 29, 2001, he requested $884.13 in petty
cash funds. He disguised the Bermuda Dunes aﬁmunt as: $253 for “L&P” and
| $253 for “Admin” for a total or $506, the same amount paid on December 8th.

e Lt e e
I e e b s

o Jfanuary 2, 2002 - $588.09.

« December 5, 2002 — $739.
{(Documents supporﬁng the above information are attached at Ex. 21; see also SD Nos.

821, 822, 824-830, 832-836).

2. Bermuda Dunes Country Club Snacks

A few of the Bermuda Dunes invoices were produced and provide further detail as set

SR S e definn Riatast g L o
AL AR A s s A i A

forth below.

EX. 66 - 31



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 32 of 87

Council Members ’
September 3, 2004

FPage 31

e

April 7,2001  Dining Room-Food $71.21
: Snack Bar-Food $39.08

Aprl 8, 2001 Dining Room-Food $37.61

April 19,2001 Snack Bar-Food $18.49
) Snack Bar-Food $6.30
T Apcil 20,2001  Snack Bar-Food $51.13
Snack Bar-Food $30.60

L April 21,2001  Snack Bar-Food $52.28 .
2 Snack Bar-Food $26.40

3.

April 25,2001  Regnlar Dues $506.00
: : $839.1G

‘On April 30, 2001, he sought petty cash funds but did not identify the Bermuda Dunes
expense. Instead, he disguised the amount by claiming $303.10 under “L&P” and $536 under
“a dmin™; 2 total of $839.10, the amount of the invoice. There is no explanation for why the
dues and the City Administrator’s snacks are aliocated in this fashion.

Tuly 31, 2001
of Unused minimum $136.50
& Can license $300.00
4, Regular dues $526.00
T $5962.50
: September 25, 2001
S August  Snack Bar-Food $32.19
Snack Bar-Bar $2.10
i,
o September 25  Dues $526.00
Security Dues $34.00
$594.29

Around October 2, 2001, he sought $ 749.29 in petty cash funds. The Petty Cash
Form has an entry for $560 for “Admin” and $34.29 for “L&P”, which equals $594.289, the

EX. 66 - 32



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 33 of 87

H

Council Members
51' Sep‘ember 3; 2004
e . Page 32

Y

T

( -

same amount of the Bermuda Dunes invoice. There is no explanation of why he chose to

affocate the amount in this fashion. It appears that he broke up the amount in an attempt to
disguise the amount.

October 25, 2001

Dues $526.00

5 Churistmas Fund £50.00

$576.00

(The documents supporting the above information are attached at }::‘.x. 22}

3. Bermuda Dunes HOA -

« December 11, 2000 —§275.

« January 2, 2001 - $275.
e January 29, 2001 — $2735. On February 7, 2001, he requested $275 in petty

cash funds: $250 for CR and $25 for Admin.
s March 7, 2001 — $275.
« . Around March 31, 2001 — $275.
e April 25,2001 - $275.
s May 25, 2001 — $273.
« June 26, 2001 - 33,275.
s July 9, 2001 - $208.25.
¢ August 28, 2001 — $275.
s September 26, 2001 —35208.25.
+ September 27, 2001 - 3273.
¢ Qctober 29, 2001 - $275.
» November 29, 2001 — $275.
¢ December 27, 2001 —32735.
¢ January 2, 2002 - $208.25.

EX. 66 - 33



Attachment F )
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 34 of 87

Council Members
Szp;gmber 3,2 004
page 33

[

[

oSl RS e UM R
AN =~

(The documents supporting the above information are located at SD Nos. 217, 594, 598,
600, 605, 608, 612, 617, 626, 629, 631, 636, 638, 645, 646).

p.  TheCitv Administrator Took City Funds to Pay for His Personal Credit Card.

The backup documents show that the City Administrator took City funds to pay for an
——gdditional credit card with account number 5410634294655813. The records indicate that this
account number is the City Administrator’s MasterCard credit card. Thus, he apparently also
100k City funds to pay for expenses he charged ou his personal credit card. We have no
specific detail of such e'xpcnses, but they would logically be- for personal expenditures.

e May 24,2001 - $1,178.15 to Citi Cards for 5410654294655813.

e Iuly3,2001 — §4,140.84 to CTTI Platinum for 5410654294655813.

¢ July 26,2001 - $35.20 to Chase. |

« August 1, 2001 - $2,251.67 to Citi Cards for 5410654294655813.

« Early September (no date} of 2001 — $1,055.74 to Citi Cards for
5410654294655813.

o September 24, 2001 - $2,649.18 for Citi Cards for 5410654294655813.

e October 24, 2001 - $3,938.89 to Citi Cards for 5410654294655813.

s October 24, 2001 — $35.73 to Chase Plat M.C. for 5491046840633413. This
appears to be payment for a different MasterCard credit card.

o November 26, 2001 — $2,361.78 to Citi Platinum for 5410654294655813.

o Japuary 2, 2002 - $1,386.26 to CITI for 5410654294655813.

e s January 3, 2002 - 34,232.29 to Citi.

4 « January 7, 2002 - §79.20 to Chase for 5491046840633414.

% (The documents supporting the above information are located at SD Nos. 614, 616, 617,

- 624, 632, 635, 640, 644, 648). K

EX. 66 - 34



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 35 of 87

; bers
puncit Mem
G ember 3, 2004

Page 3¢
e

" The City Administrator Took City Funds to Pay for His Personal Property Tax Bills.

¢ December 7, 2000 — $4,269.20 for LA County Tax Collector.

s December 7, 2000 - $§1,252.12 for Riverside County Tax Collector.

Early December {no date) of 2001 ~ $14,276.42 for Orange County Tax Coll.
¢ December 4, 2061 —$1,297.90Q for P McDonnell Ri;'erside County Trea.

- « December 4, 2001 — $605.36 for LA County Tax Collector.
(The documents supporting the above information are located at SD Nos. 639, 640, 862).

The City Administrator Took City Funds o Pay for Various Miscellaneous Expenses.

¢ May 17, 2000 — $60 to Lawndale for “3 children.’;
e January 31, 2001 -~ $8,454 for Los Angeles Dodgers.
‘¢ June 11,2001 - $185.79 to Target.
e May 15, 2001 - $275 to LAG S F Z for “Tour Fee.”
« July {no date) of 2001 — $100 to LA House of Ruth for “II) 95 3411454.”
« July3, 2001 - $3,000 to BV Malkenhorst for “Windows.” |
e August 28, 2001 - $4,000 to Bob Hope Classic.
e Qctober 30, 2001 - $100 to Rio Hondo Menr’s Club for “Dues 2002.”
+ November 19, 2001 — §7,732 to Canvasback . .
« December 18, 2001 - $10,000 to Woodbury University for “SDG 50050.”
o December 27, 2001 - 5100 to Wallenbrock Assoc.
(The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 23).

G. The “Backup for Reimbursement” Show Additional Improper Personal Expenses.

. : Cn May 1, 2001, the City Administrator wrote a check to See More Golf Sales Corp.
: ;'_: for $524.70. An invoice dated Apdl 24, 2001, for $524.70 from *“The See More Goif Sales.
_ Corporation” was attached to the pefty cash check dated May 1, 2001. A copy was also
¥ included in the “Backup to Reimbursements” documents. The invoice indicates that the City

’ ~ Administrator ordered various golf-related items that were billed to him at the City Hall

EX. 66 - 35



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 36 of 87

| Council Members

.. Sep‘embef 3, 2004

g page 35

%‘ ; —

. address. The items purchased were: 34 inch brass-plate, right-handed; a triangulator; and 2

I8

> gee More training video. There is no way to justify this use of City funds.

, (The documents supparting the above information are attached as Ex. 24).

“« On March 12, 2001, he wrote a check to the Vernon Chamber of Commerce for $330.

On August 8, 2001, he wrote another check to the Chamber of Commerce for $1,000. He
~ " illocated them to “CR." These expenses may have been proper under the Community
promotions budget item. However, the Chamber of Commerce is a tenant in a building
gwned by the Mayor and, thus, he would have been required to abstain from participating in
the approval of this expense by the City in order to avoid a viclation of the Political Reform
Act and Governiment Code Section 1090. The process utilized by the City Administrator to
collect on this amount did not give the Mayor that opportunity. |

B Erhe documeuts supporting the above information are located at SD Nos. 604, 622).

On December 4th, 11th and 27th of 2001, the City Administrator received 2 total of

e $4,265.04 to Citi-Platinum; and $275 to the Dunes Prop HOA. These amounts do not equal
the $6,665.39 of City funds that he took as petty cash around this same time. However, the
‘City Adminjstrator provided this backup as support for his petty cash reimbursements.

e ConsidEﬁng his practice of disguising certain expense totals, it is apparent that he was paying
. his own personal bills with City funds that he was taking through the petty cash process.

: (The documents supporting the above information are attached as Ex. 25).

There are a number of other personal expenses identified in the “Backup to
! Rclmbursemcms" documents. It is impractical to list them all here. Nevertheless, the
'nFOrmatlon contained in those documents raises additional issues and mandates that more

nformation for additional years be obtained and analyzed.

EX. 66 - 36



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 37 of 87

Council Members
September 3, 26004

Page 3 s

J——

vi, THECITY ADMINISTRATOR VIOLATED THE CITY’S CREDIT
CARD POLICY AND CHARGED IMPROPER EXPENSES ON THE
CITY PAID CREDIT CARD

The City Council adopted a credit card policy in 1983. Pursuant to Resolution No.

5058, the City Council limited ¢harges cn a City credit card to $2,000 for use by the City
) }drrdnistrator'for “reasonable and necessary” expenses. (See Resol. No. 5058, attached as

Ex. 26) The bank referenced in the policy (First Interstate Bank) is nto longer in existence.
| However, the basic policy has not been changed or amended by the City Council. [ was
BB .vised that the Finance Committee may have discussed the credit card policy at some time

- M after 1983. However, the Finance Committee minutes from 1996 through 2002 do not reflect
such discussion. Moreover, a City Council resolution cannot be rescinded or amended by

2 discussion or minute order in z Finance Commiittee meeting.

: The City Attorney also advised that the City itself did not actually have a credit card.

: f He stated that the City Administrator was actually using acredit card issued to him
i personally. His credit card was issued by Wells Fargo Bark, the same bank where the City
“ maintains several checking accounts. The City Attorney, the Deputy City Treasurer and other
City staff have informed me that he has caused the City to pay thousands of dollars in City
3 funds to Wells Fargo Bank which were credited to his personal credit card account. Such
general payments are reflected on the warrant register as a ﬁayment to Welis Fargo Bank for

“credit card.” No additional information is referenced. There is no detail about the expenses
charged or any indication that the amount paid is for the City Administrator’s charges on his

credit card.

7
v

Syt . Mer R
Fuinin

In just gne vear, the City Administrator caused the City to pay at least $91,000 for his
credit card charges. Such charges included expensive meals, golf-related fees and travel and

dining expenses for his family, The City apparently never received or maintained the detailed

tredit card statements; they were not able to provide them to me when requested. Thus,
2. nobody but the City Administrator reviewed the charges in order to analyze the propriety of
¥ hisexpenses. He was “reimbursed” for several hundred thousand dollars of expenses without

EX. 66 - 37



Attachment F
‘CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 38 of 87

. Ca“"‘ cil Members
. September 3, 2004
‘Page 37

S ———
i

providing support or detail. This process violated the City’s Credit Card Policy and Section

i 2.7-2 of the Vernon City Cede. The City Council never authorized the City Administrator’s
. z} . use of City funds in such a manner. '

g Vi IHECITY ADMINISTRATOR MAY ONLY SEEK REIMBURSEMENT FOR
k3 . EXPENSES ACCORDING TO THE CRITERIA
: EXPENSES ACCORDING TO THE CRITERIA AND PROCESS

AND PROCESS
ESTABLISHED IN THE VERNON CITY CODE '
—-—'————-———'-———-———-——_-.—__—

Even if the City Administrator’s blatant an&.repeated violations of the City’s petty
cash and credit card policies can be ignored (which they cannot), analy;is of specific -
cxécnSeS shows that they were not reimbursable under the Vernon City Code (“VCC"’)
Thus, they could not have been approved (and cannot now) éven if the Cify Administrator
had followed the required reimbursement procedures,

A.  The City Council May Only Reimburse the Ci
the Requirements of the Vernon City Code.

A city council manages city funds s a trustee and has no power to dispose of
municipal property ciccept for the benéﬁ_t of the cify. _ Cities may not spend public monies
¥ except for public purposes and benefits, 61 Atty. Gen. Ops. 342, 345 (1978). “[Tlhe
Legislature shall have no power to...make any gift or authorize the making of aﬁy gift, of any ‘ f
? public money or thing of value to any individual, municipal or other corporation whatever,...”

al. Const, art, XVT, § 6 (the “gift clause™). The/ﬁttomey Genera) has rejected the suggestion
8t 2 charter city is not restricted by the gift clause and has concluded that a public purpose
analysis must be undertaken to justify an expenditure of public funds. 58 Atty. Gen. Ops.

100, 102 (1975). If the City Council enacts an ordinance to provide for a particular city

i

-€Xpense with a declaration that such constitutes a public purpose, the declaration is presumed.

‘tohave 3 reasonable basis. Id. at 103; see also City of Roseville v. Tulley 55 Cal. App.2d T

EX. 66 - 38



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 39 of 87

Council Members

September 3, 2004

Page 38

———

601, 608 ( 1942).% In the absence of fraudulent or arbitrary action, a court will not interfere

with 2 city council's decisions on such issues.”? See, California Assn. of Prof. Emp. v. COLA

74 Cal. App. 3d 38,43 (1977).

The Vemon City Council determined the limits and public purpose associated with the

City Administrator’s expenses when it enacted the ordinance which is codified at VCC

—~§ection 2.7-2. Section 2.7-2 provides that:

The city sdministrator shall be reimbursed for all sums necessarily
incurred or paid by him in the performance of his duties, or incurred when
traveling on business pertaining to the city under the direction of, or with
the express consent, of the council. Reimbursernent shall be made any in
accordance with an itemized claim setting forth the sums expended or

obligations incucred in the manner provided by the coungeil for the
presentation of claims for reimbursement of expenses of other city officers

and emplovees, {Emphasis added.)

The city administrator shall receive such compensatiéq and expense
allowances as the council shall, from time to time, determine, and such
compensation and expenses shall be a proper charge against such funds of
the city as the council shall designate.

¥ The courts donsider the @ic purpose associated with allegedly improper expenditures on a case by
ase basis. é City ggkagvﬂl‘g Court stated:

Necessity alone is not the test by which the limits of State authority in this direction are to

be defined, but a wise statesmanship must lock beyond the expenditures which are

absolutely needful to the continued existence of organized government, and embrace

others which may tend to make that government subserve the general wellbeing of

. 80ciety, and advance the present and prospective happiness and prosperity of the people
.+ (citation omitted) ) '

Id. at 608-09,

13
The payment of compensation and expenses to a city’s employees is a municipal affair. Cal. Const.

X1§ 5(0).

EX. 66 - 39



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 40 of 87

. rgunctl Members
Goptember 3, 2004

Page 39

p—

The VCC imposes several requirements for reimbursement of the City Administrator’s
expenses: (1) the cla‘im must be itemized; (2) the reimbursement request must be processed in
the manner established for other employees; (3) the expenses must be necessarily incurred in
the performance of his duties or when traveling on business with the consent of the City

Council; (4} alternatively, the expenses may be pursuant to expense allowances approved by

)e City Council.

The City Council establishes the City Administrator’s compensation package
: (pursuant to Section 2.7-2) in Salary Resolutions that are approved every fiscal year. The
City Council has deterrnined the following compensation package for the City Administrator:

s Salary
100% medical and dental expenses for he and his spouse

« Limousine service for personal and business use as needed

¢ Reimbursement for all expenses incurred for sponsorship and participation in
employee activities such as sports leagues (softball, basketball, etc.) .

e Vehicle lease and all operations expenses

-+ Executive leave

¢ Deferred compensation

« RA

¢ Membership in a country club

* Automobile insurance

» Life insurance

* PERS long-term health care benefit for he and his spouse

(See, e.g., City Council Resolution No. 7885)

When we started our review of the expense issues, the City’s Financial Legal Counsel

recommended that the City Council apprci'e the following expense language in the Salary
¢ Resolutions:

r

EX. 66 - 40



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 41 of 87

’ C Council Members
: Sgpfember 3, 1604
page 40

pam————

o In the discretion of the City Council, reimburse [the City Administrator] for all
or some of the expenses incurred on behalf of the City, for expenses incurred
as an employee of the City and for all other expenses, as such are submitted by

the City Administrator to the City. (Resol. No. 7828)

3 i e The City may, in the discretion of the City Council, pay for expenses on behalf
e of the City Administrator/City Council, from time to time. (Resol. No. 7828)

i 8 s Expenses for reimbursements shall meet the following requirements: (1}

:

! e .
g
3

business connection for expenses in connection with his‘services as an

il

-3 4}

employes; (2) substantiation consistent with Internal Revenue Service Code
Section 274(d) and i; (3) the requirement that he return to the City, within a
reasonable time, any amount paid under the arrangement in excess of the
expenses substantiated. (Resol. No. 7885, § 24(f))

+ Inaddition to the Accountable Plan,” the City Council shall, in their
discretion, reimburse the City Administrator/City Clerk for any expenses
incurred on behalf of the City ... (Resol. No. 7885)

None of this language was in existence when the City Administrator incurred the
expenses that are the subject of this report. Nevcxthcicss, such resolution language does not
_change the requirements of VCC Section 2.7-2. Section 2.7-2 and all other VCC sections are
¢nacted by ordinances approved by the City Council. They cannot be changed by resolution
of minute order. Rather, all resolutions and minute crders must be consistent with such

ordinances or they are invafid.” Uniess they expressly rescind or amend prior resolutions,

———

- a -
An Accountable Expense Reimbursement Plan is in essence what was established by VCC Section

:‘ M - - : -~ - - r
. An ordinance stands in the same relationship to a city charter as does a statute to the constitution of

the state, Porter v_City of Riverside 261 Cal. App. 2d 832, 836 (1948).

EX. 66 - 41



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 42 of 87

Cmpuncil Members
: eptem ber 3, 2004
3 ¢g¢ 4!

>, existing resolutions or minute orders.

Thus, Section 2.7-2, the Petty Cash Policy and the Credit Card Policy must be

of the City Administrator’s medical expenses, there s cxpress authority and an implied public
‘:ﬁafpose for the reimbursement of such expenses. Nevertheless, pursuant te VCC Section 2.7-
2, such expenses must still be properly itemized and presented pursuant to an established
wethod for reimbursement. Further, pursuant to the Petty Cash Policy, they may not be

= greimbursed as petty cash unless they are the type of “small items” contemplated by that policy
md are supported by sales slips.

As analyzed in detail below, the City Administrator repeatedly violated VCC Section
7-2. First, he took advantage of the City Council’s determination to provide

imbursements of certain benefits in order to take City funds for expenses that were not
futhorized. Second, he failed to itemize his expenses. Third, he failed to seek reimbuzrsement
I a manner established for other employees. Finally, many of his expenses were completely
improper; hé allowed family members to charge their travel expenses and meals on the City |
ércdit card; tie paid for his groceries and for golf green fees for him and his friends; and he
-blaid for unpecessary expensive meals, many of which were on weekends near his home.

ity Administrator Abused the City Council’s Provision in the Budget for Certain
Categodes of Expenses and Their Decision in the Salary Resolutions to Reimburse
Him for Certain Expenses.

The City Council generally approved certain categories of expenses in the City’s
= budgat, Additionally, as discussed above, the City Council determined the City

Administrator’s compensation package in annual Salary Resolutions. Amongst other things,
the City Counci provided for a “Community Promotion™ account in the budget and

8¢nerously determined, in Salary Resolutions, to pay for the City Administrator’s “medical”

EX. 66 - 42



Attachment F
CalPERS Exhibit 66
Page 43 of 87
Council Me